## Resolution Number 2010 - 02 (Acquisition of Public Land)

RESOLVED BY: The Township Board Members of the Township of Burt, Alger County.

WHEREAS, Act 451, P.A. 1994, as amended, provides for the conveyance of State-owned tax-reverted lands to municipal units for public purposes, and

WHEREAS, such lands are under the jurisdiction of the State of Michigan, Department of Natural Resources and Environment and are available for acquisition under the provisions of the above mentioned act, and

WHEREAS, the Township of Burt, Alger County desires to acquire such lands for purposes of a sanitary sewer lagoon system.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Burt, Alger County is authorized to make application to the State of Michigan, Department of Natural Resources and Environment, Office of Property Management Division for conveyance of said land to the Township of Burt, Alger County for a nominal fee as set by the Department of Natural Resources and Environment, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Burt, Alger County shall set up necessary procedures and controls to provide for the proper distribution for funds arising from the subsequent sale of the acquired property in conformity with the above mentioned acts.

Adopted on motion by <u>Kay Wampler</u>, second by <u>Scott Wieting</u> – Roll Call Vote:

Kay L. Wampler, Clerk

Lois R Leavenworth L. Scott Wieting Andrew L. Mitchell Kay L Wampler Jack Hubbard	ayex ayex ayex ayex ayex aye	nay, absentnaynaynaynaynay		
STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF ALGER	)			
I, Kay L. Wampler, Cl above is a true and correct co meeting held on March 27, 20	py of the resol		•	•
Signed:		Dated:		

March 29, 2010